- A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Greg
   Smith.
- 3 WHEREAS, Greg Smith was born on August 24, 1970, to Walter and Lillian
  4 Smith; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Greg Smith was a great citizen and family man, and always put others 6 first. He was most often seen with his wife, Alice, and his daughter, Tiffany. He was a 7 devoted husband, father, son, brother, uncle, and friend; and
- 8 WHEREAS, he was also a volunteer tee-ball, softball, and volleyball coach. During 9 his years of coaching, Greg Smith had many kids that he considered his own, and he 10 became a second father to many of Tiffany's friends throughout the years; and
- WHEREAS, Greg Smith served the Commonwealth at both the state and local
  levels, retiring from the Cabinet for Health and Family Services after 17 years and serving
  as a Pike County Sheriff's Deputy from 1996 to 2011 and again from 2015 to 2022; and
- WHEREAS, Greg Smith never met a stranger, and he made new friends everywhere
  he went. He was a man who preferred to show how much he loved someone rather than
  simply speaking the words; and
- WHEREAS, Greg Smith enjoyed life and lived it to its fullest. He loved sports,
  hunting, cars, guns, playing video games, reading, listening to music, and watching
  television shows and movies; and
- 20 WHEREAS, Greg Smith departed this earthly life on January 13, 2022; and
- WHEREAS, Greg Smith is survived by his loving wife, Alice Smith; his daughter,
  Tiffany, parents, Walter and Lillian Smith; and his brother Tim Smith (Angela). He also
  leaves behind numerous aunts, uncles, nieces and great-nieces, nephews and greatnephews, family, and friends;
- 25 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 26 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 27 Kentucky:

## Section 1. The Senate expresses its most profound sympathy upon the passing of Greg Smith, and posthumously thanks him for his dedicated service and contributions to Pike County and to this Commonwealth.

- 4 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
  5 memory of Greg Smith.
- 6 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
  7 Resolution to Senator Phillip Wheeler for delivery to the Smith family.